ty commissioners of each on the treasurer thereof, in favour of the commissioners to be appointed as aforesaid.

JAMES ENGLE, Speaker

of the House of Representatives.

P. C. LANE, Speaker of the Senate.

APPROVED-the twenty-eighth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and nine.

SIMON SNYDER.

ada : 68 : 4844 CHAPTER LX.

An ACT granting an annuity to John Boyls, a sergeant in the late Revolutionary war.

WHEREAS it appears to the legislature that John Boylswas enlisted by captain Thomas Campbell, in the year one thousand seven hundred and seventy-seven, and served as sergeant until near the close of the revolutionary war, when he was honourably discharged by colonel Butler: And whereas the said John Boyls is far advanced in years, and together with the entire loss of his eye sight, for eight years past, is reduced to the most indigent circumstances, and rendered entirely unfit to provide for himself or his family, and as it is but reasonable that the services which were rendered during the period of our revolutionary contest, should be amply compensated: Therefore,

SECTION I. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in General Assembly enet, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the sum of forty dollars be, and the same is hereby grant- A gratuity of ed to John Boyls, to be paid to him or his lawful attorney, im- \$40 dollars, mediately after the passing of this act, on a warrant drawn by and an annuthe governor on the state-treasurer, and that an annuity of for-lars granted ty dollars he granted for the use of John Boyls, to be paid to to John George Fleck of Huntingdon county, his executor or executors, Boyls. administrator or administrators, his, or their lawful attorney, by the state treasurer, to commence the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and nine, which annuity shall be expended by the said George Fleck, his executor or executors, administrator or administrators, his or their lawful attorney, in providing clothing and diet for the said John Boyls, and it shall and hereby is made the duty of the said George Fleck, his executor or executors, administrator or administrators, his or their lawful attorney, to make an annual return to the orphans' court. of Huntingdon county, on oath or affirmation, how and in

what manner he or they have executed the trust in him or them confided by this act.

IAMES ENGLE, Speaker

of the House of Representatives.

P. C. LANE, Speaker of the Senate.

APPROVED-the twenty-eighth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and nine.

SIMON SNYDER.

CHAPTER LXI.

An ACT for the better establishing and confirming the boundaries of the town and out-lots of the town of Indiana.

7HEREAS by an act of the General Assembly of this commonwealth, passed the twenty-fifth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and five, Charles Campbell with others were appointed trustees for the county of Indiana, and authorized to lay out in town and out lots, certain land therein mentioned, and to sell the same, and were required to transmit a draught of such lots to the Secretary of the Commonwealth, to be deposited in his office. And whereas, the said trustees did proceed to lay out the lots as directed, and filed in the said office a draught of the same, agreeably to the directions of the act aforesaid. And afterwards on their proceeding to sell the said lots, they found it absolutely necessary to make considerable alterations in the plan of the said town and out-lots; agreeably to which they made out a second draught and survey, and sold the said lots agreeably thereto. And afterwards the said trustees in pursuance of an act passed the seventeenth of December, one thousand eight hundred and seven, did surrender and set over to the commissioners of Indiana county, all their powers and trust held by virtue of the first above mentioned act with the second draught of the said town and out-lots, which is found to be very imperfect, as neither the courses, distances or boundaries of the said lots on the ground can be well ascertained : Therefore,

na to make the town of Indiana and transmit a draught of 👘 the same to the office of the secretary of state.

SECTION I. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General As-Commission- sembly met, and it is bereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the county commissioners of Indiana county are hereby a resurvey of authorized and empowered to employ an experienced and competent surveyor to retrace the lines of the town and outout lots, and lots, streets, lanes and alleys of the town of Indiana, and to mark the boundaries thereof, in a distinct and lasting manner, and having completed the same, it shall be their duty to file a map or draught of the said town and out-lots as actually laid out in the Secretary's office of this commonwealth, and to have a like draught recorded in the office for recording of deeds in